Care and Assembly Instructions

Pine Knoll Cushion Swing
ITM. [ ART. 1807161

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
THIS ITEM IS INTENDED FOR OUTDOOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY.
NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to your retailer, call our Customer Service Department at 1-888-690-9800 (8:00 am - 5:00 pm PT, Monday - Friday. English and
Spanish) or email us at service@sunvilla.com.

Preparation

Before beginning to assembile this product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and hardware contents
list. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble this product. Stop and call our customer service center.

Estimated Assembly Time: 90 minutes (2 persons). Tools Required for Assembly: Wrench, Hex wrench, Socket wrench (included).

A Safety Information
Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install the product. It should not be used as a toy or tool.
Children should not engage in the operation, assembly, removal, or disassembly of the product.



Table of Contents/ = Af

Care & Maintenance

3
el 3 X2 6
Warranty 4
HE 7
Swing Parts List 8

ay 22 2=

Swing Assembly
Y =§

n




Care and Maintenance

Frame

Hand wash with mild soap and rinse thoroughly with water. Dry with a soft cloth.

Do not use abrasive cleaners or scrub too rough as it may mar the surface.

To ensure the longevity and durability of the aluminum frame, cover or store your furniture in a dry location during the winter months.
Prolonged exposure to freezing temperatures and moisture can cause damage to the frame, affecting its structural integrity.

Fabric

Phifertex® fabric

Cleaning Instructions

Prepare simple cleaning solution using 1tbsp. liquid dish detergent and 2 tbsp. household bleach mixed in a gallon of water.

Clean fabric using sponge or soft cloth dipped in solution.

Rinse thoroughly with clean water and air dry.

Avoid direct contact with oil-based products, which may cause accelerated aging of fabric. If direct contact occurs, clean prom ptly.

Outdura® fabric should be cleaned regularly.

HOW TO CLEAN SPILLS AND STAINS:

1. Remove any loose dirt. Blot (don't rub) spills and stains with a clean, dry towel.

2.1n a spray bottle, mix a mild solution of dish detergent and warm water (do not exceed 100° F). Spray the mixture onto the a ffected area,
allowing it to soak into the fabric. Gently scrub with a soft bristle brush.

3. Rinse the fabric thoroughly, removing all dish detergent residue. Using a garden hose may make this step easier.

4.Blot (don’t rub) fabric with a clean, dry towel, soaking up as much moisture as possible. Let fabric air dry completely.

NOTE: Do not machine wash.

Extended exposure to the elements can contribute to cushions becoming water-saturated.
To combuat this, allow your cushions to air-dry properly with these quick tips:

1. Unzip the cushion cover to ventilate and facilitate the drying process.

*Do not remove the cushion covers completely.

2. Place cushions upright, with the zipper facing down to drain excess moisture faster.

For best results, store cushions indoors during inclement weather and rainy seasons.

Cushion

Each seat cushion is constructed with high-density foam to maximize durability and structural integrity. Initial firmness is expected and
indicates proper support. With regular use, the foam will gradually soften while maintaining its resilience, providing long-term comfort and
consistent performance for seasons to come.



Warranty

2 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY*

This product is covered under a manufacturer's 2 year warranty
from the date of purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship. This warranty does not cover damage due to
neglect, abuse, or weather related damage.

AUSTRALIA: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded
under the Australian Consumer Law. You dre entitled to a replacement
or refund for a maijor failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have
the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

For warranty disclosure, email us at: service@sunvilla.com
or chat with us at https://sunvilla.com.




Pine Knoll &M 14
=2 HS 1807161
S8, T2 HXE Sl BESIHA|R: FO| AA i 2.

|
B AFL AN Agshs opgl g o2 AFE &Y
o2t AEIA TN L.

0%
2

2E, =M E= £EE F850 AsUMN?
N

TORsH A0i™0f BHESHZ| ™o, 3t 1-888-690-9800H O 2 THAF T 7 MH|A EX0 (ERY-22Y EEHY EFA| QT 8A|~2F 54|, Fof 8l AmQlo) A
25 7Lt service@sunvilla.com2 2 O|H Y S HLUAMA|L,
xal KHI
e T
2 MHES ZESH| AESH| Mo, 2E 2F0| HUE YK HOASHMAIR BEEESS ZY LHES 55 L StEQ0 HEE S HustMA |, FEHE[AHLE
EHE BEO| JeE B2, 2 ME2 TSI AZSHA| OfMA| 2, 22 FEHSED 024 MH|A A0 M3tstA AL
Ol =8 A7k o0& (2Q). ZE0| 2ast =+ HX|, 2 X[, A3 AKX (2SO UAZ).
A oHd XMy
—_ L o
2 NES st £ EX5t2 0 A =5H7| Hof| o HYM THE A0 SX|SHYAR. 2 ME2 SHH0|L =72 AtEBM = oF EL|CH o £l0]
= 2 NEQ &5, 28, A £ 28l 130 oo = e & L|Ct



2 % RA S

af

<1 i
= _
i oy T
0 Ujru . o
= g a o
= A3 5
~ = <1 _
{0 R~ S
o ~ud Ll W =
i 27 i @
ol 35 5 o
70 o 48 hy
m Roy < "
1 T
ol m_ b L|__
il K9S ._WL.__AlL =)
< opoF  Kgp N
<t o = ok
1 S @l -
Al < T ak
H of <180 T fo
= = L ol
<1 <1 ._h_n.uvm__._._ L._.Mm of
KO ) —o =X )
Kd < oome i
X < Noj BK E]
™~ 0] 510 oo | ™~
- l KIr e = T
=< R ~N X K
-— = < -
S 3T iR o<y o OH ol
1 T ul <0
o] U] ) ] g of =
= = od A_l 4
il o 3 ol o <
. ol ol __oju 21 .. oY
of o 3 S Az Oogs of <
< F K Xoao of_ =< =1
=1 0o 3 o~ — <
< M Pl wl K <2 Uk
T 0f = R P U S
B = KI " of & =3 oF
S Do fol < e zJ SRo =
OF D =17 o7 of ol ¥ LT atz W
KM 7._o._ =< Row - fo o 53 B4 H
o © 4 so I e O NS
) 00 U2 = 1 no ™o F oy — 10
N NEL =Y LT LS i
ou =z it omol 5 gy WEw 2
™ M ol &Y < GF ﬂ_,x._ N XKoo ™o
ulol T T Moy M au W Touoo ©
1+ O = op N K e Do 0zow D
= — = gl
. 0310w = - KD =K =« =m0 H
— <k __ 80 T K E Mo K
R~ HE <o S 55 X ol
Il & oo © xoE —%0T S0l -
< 5 X0 Moow 0 00 X 21 = RKAORT X
B0 20 51 A TR g R 505 = of
_ ~N - = {10 —~ AH__A_II.I =) - o=
o M ol ok SomKl X % ol N N o od ™ X 1o
H0 Ot 5o & Mok &SR Mgy of i PO
d0 B S K sy T SEUSty 0 2Rimo N
 H = cm Kot M S W ol
o ol = zul A< ELE. Ty T R 1o Al
o S . RmoRZ .t BlomTF
K0S *Whm oorwsd K ommse
o Wk H 0T 0 Ryt o gt L
&l Jol 57 <0 KR o 40 Nx_.ﬁeai_. L
<no ol 4l m = HIEHD N Du._E_._.m._._o._o_.._._d_.l_.___lg < Nl gl K m”r_ [uy
< ERE ) o & AT %me 1o Az,_.._u. e W~ o i o
:._._w_n__ol_”_ ® WWL_._._._._O._ ®&Hﬂw_|__ﬂ._mﬂ_ .._dﬂ ﬂoﬁwmut
P pT  FERZAWA SRasgpoan L sER 2
T 707 Hl COmzpior 39 %O- WK X an IR
I MRE OISR - E KD SmAFTHO{RE of  m M K
Blol oHaXMpFTH OMcaXos OF TOo ¥

=

P RIX| S LR

.
o
—

CHotSE7| QI 12 = Fo = MAEJASLICEH A
X[SHEHA Xt FE29HM, CHotE A=l 23 7

=1

=
o
T



Klo

Ko

Jod
md

LUE}

Al At S LOLE2{H, service@sunvilla.coml 2 O|H Y-S HL|AHLE

https://sunvilla.comO| A X E & EH S Sl E2SHIA|L.

>
255



Swing Parts List/ L 25 ££

A WARNING: perform all assembly steps on a flat, soft, non-abrasive surface to avoid scratching the finish.

A Z3: opz B5U0| 3l 242 WX 98] RE £ TS BED, HER20, 00| gl BUN SHEUAIL.

71

X2

of| & =& AlZh: 90
HE Q1 291

Estimated Assembly Time: 90 minutes
Recommended: 2 persons

2

—< Hand tighten

zoz x¢|

Fully tighten

2HE| xQ

PARTS LIST

AR
2z ==

DESCRIPTION

=3

PARTS LIST

AR
£z 2=

DESCRIPTION

=3

°E% sirt? Fe

——— Top Horizontal Tube Seat Horizontal Tube
A I Mo +H g8 ‘ 6| ————— | guaomes
B| &=/————— Left Back Leg Tube . H Seat Plate
U 2% sicte| /e I EefolE
c i Right Back Leg tube : — Right Arm
—_———

2% B0

D Front Leg Tube 5 Left Arm
e e ——— = I
griz| e ! % Lo
E Back Connecting Tube K Backrest
siot o1z £ ‘ SOl
3 Side Connecting Tube = Headrest
- — zo oz fa ? L === SEITEs

T8, FF I=E 76l BESIHAL: Fo| ZA H2HA L.

-8 -

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY




DESCRIPTION

=9
__o Top Side Tube
Mlee————" |  wozuss 2
N Top Straight Tube 5
‘:%:'
Mot ay Re
Canopy
© 7H 0| 1
p i . Front Steeve 9
LS IPNPNE=

Back Steeve
= - 2B A% 2
R Connect Plate

o7 Zg0|E 2

Hook

S a7 2

Back Cushion )
T Suro| 2N

Seat Cushion
v SINERY 2

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
58, 23 X5 2ol BUSHUAIL: FO| U YoMAL.

-9 .



PARTS LIST

ART
2E =22

DESCRIPTION

=3

QTY

A
23

PARTSLIST

ART
2z 2=

DESCRIPTION
=3

M8x110 Bolt Spring Hook
AA T KK — S =
M8x110 2E 2 @m: 2zg =3
M8x75 2 E ECEE R
M8x70 Bolt $22x$ 9.2 mm Washer
[
ce M8x70 =E 4 MM @ 22x @ 9.2mm 24M
$22x$8.5 mm Washer
DD [ MExo5 Bolt 6 NN @
M8x55 EE @ 22x @ 8.5mm 2tA
EE Gﬂmmmm M8x30 Bolt 5 00 ‘6 Protective Shell
M8x30 Z2E F w3 g
M8x20 Bolt Decorative ring
i (oo M8x20 EE 14 PP xtAl 2
M6x20 Bolt Knob
GG (o M6x20 £ E 4 QQ % L
$16x $ 8.5 mm Washer Hex Wrench
RR
HH ¢ 16x ¢ 85mm 2N | 2 [ 27t 2K
Spring Washer Wrench
[ = Amal of k] 4 SS 58— a4 %]
Nut Socket Wrench
4 D e 12 T % AF K|

- 10 -

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
2, FF xS 76l EEASHHA2: F2| A H2HA L.




Swing Assembly / AL =&

1

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

7ol HX[E AFESI0] 2EE ZO|HAIR.

&

|

T\

-11-



Swing Assembly / AL =&

2

12 -



Swing Assembly / 1| =&

3

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

ol XS AHEDI0] 2EEE 0|2

- 13 -



=g

Swing Assembly / 1L

- 14 -



Swing Assembly / 1| =&

5 JJ HH CC RR A

Note: Lock part D with the bolts and tighten it with a
wrench.

QO 2ERZ BEE DE NI IUKZ RO|MA|IL,



Swing Assembly / 1| =&




Swing Assembly/ 1L =&

BB MM R HH JJ
/ -

N
Note: Install all bolts loosely by hand before fully tightening them.

7o B SES TS| =0]7| HO| £22 &5 UM L.

-17 -



Swing Assembly / 1| =&

5

Note: Click the canopy when it is angled, instead of
leveled (tight).

7ol W en S XY W= +=FO0| ofd, %7t 7| 20T o
Ef(= et )0 N E2F 227 LHEE 7|9 FAAIL.

Click!

CCF7
= 2!



Swing Assembly / 1| =&




Swing Assembly / 1L =2/

Note: Install bolts loosely first.

- 20 -



2/
=

Swing Assembly / | =




Swing Assembly / 1L =2/

12 %

Note: Install bolts loosely first.

7ol 2ES MM =20t 7| H A L.




Swing Assembly / 1| =&

£ AE3I0] 2EE ZO[HAIR.

7ol X E




Swing Assembly / 1| =&

1 -L Front
OFZx
I T

L

L

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

7ol HX|E A8 2EEE ZO[HAIL.




Swing Assembly / I L] =&/

KK

TN

N E E§§ HA(A\N

i

Iy

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.
E

- 25 -



Swing Assembly / 1L =2/

16




Swing Assembly / 1L =2/

U U

17 W— = oy

/) . —

_/

—_

—__

N

Cushion is vacuum packed /flat and compressed. .
Carefully cut the plastic cover along the edge to remove

AMo FE TG O|/LASIA Q=0 YL the cushion. Make sure you do not cut the cushion.

2X H'Y HHEZ 7HYRI2|E et ZAAEA HHSI0] M AL
N2 FMS Kt2X| AEE FO[SHAAIQ.

Remove the cushion from the bag.

FHES MHRHM HUHAR.

Re-fluff lightly with hands. The cushion will return to
its full size in a few hours.

£o= YA SE2 ChA| E2|4AlS. M2 T AlZH Lo 22|
37|ot ez =g




Swing Assembly / 1| =&/

- 28 -



Swing Assembly / 1L =2/




Swing Assembly / 1| =&

- 30-

Canopy angle adjustment steps

1. Loosen the knobs at both ends counterclockwise.

2. Adjust the angle in the middle position (arrow position)

so that the canopy will not tilt left or right.

3. After adjustment, tighten the knobs at both ends clockwise.

Nen e =3 A

1. 2o 0] HES AA ditj Hete 2 S&50A FHA|L.
2. 70 T7 22 2 7[SO0X[X]| REEE St AX|(=2E K)o X
F A4S =EOMAIL.

3. 22 7, & 2O &0 HEE AMA S22 Z0|YAI=.



SUNVILLA

Costco Wholesale Koreaq, Ltd.
40, lljik-ro
Gwangmyeong-si
Gyeonggi-do, 14347, Korea
1899-9900
www.costco.co.kr

oy
Al
27



	未标题
	
	未标题




